maximize reserve fund releases, while also creating liquid and marketable structures for each lien and preserving the Authority’s dual-

lien structure in years where there is little or no debt, we recommend the breakdown of bonds by lien as shown in the chart. The resulting

reduction in the reserve requirement and cash releases are detailed to the right for each lien.

As you can see, our proposed approach should enable the Authority to release all remaining cash on the sewer second lien and release a

meaningful amount of what remains in the sewer senior lien. The approach for water is based on avoiding the need for a contribution to

the senior lien and maximizing releases on the second

lien. We would note that the outcome of the rating

agency process plus the size and scope of any refunding

transaction could materially impact the optimal lien

strategy. In general, we recommend structuring each

lien with at least $50 million of bonds to create a liquid

and marketable structure and preserve GLWA’s dual

lien capital structure.

Based on the above approach the following charts and

tables outline pro-forma debt service and key new

money financing statistics.

Bond Par

Reduction in

Reserve

Requirement

Cash Reserves

Available

Reserve

Release¹

Water Senior   $   133,955,000  $   146,258  $   1,575,413  $   146,258

Water Second   57,910,000   760,114   2,934,922   760,114

Total Water   191,865,000   906,373   4,510,335   906,373

Sewer Senior   52,825,000   4,622,680   14,350,467   4,622,680

Sewer Second   114,120,000   16,671,728   6,292,854   6,292,854

Total Sewer  $   166,945,000  $   21,294,408  $   20,643,321  $   10,915,534

¹DSRF release subject to counsel review

Lien Assumption and Reserve Releases

7

Water New Money Structure Sewer New Money Structure

Water Senior Second Total Sewer Sewer Senior Sewer Second Total

Par $133,955,000  $57,910,000  $191,865,000  Par $52,825,000  $114,120,000  $166,945,000

Project Fund $140,000,000  $60,000,000  $200,000,000  Project Fund $55,000,000  $120,000,000  $175,000,000

All-In TIC 4.09% 4.14% 4.10% All-In TIC 4.08% 4.16% 4.13%

Average Life 23.07 23.07 23.07 Average Life 22.82 23.44 23.25

We recognize the decision to amortize no debt until FY37 for water and FY38 for sewer is a departure from past practice. We would be

pleased to work with GLWA and its advisor to explore other structures, including a more traditional 30-year level debt service approach.

As a point of comparison, the following tables compare the all-in costs and different levels of annual debt service that would result from

each approach.

Water Sewer

Deferred Amort 30Y Level Deferred Amort 30Y Level

All-in TIC 4.10% 3.93% All-in TIC 4.13% 3.95%

Average Life 23.07 18.97 Average Life  23.25  18.74

[…]

• Consider expiring
surety policies

• Refunding candidate
selection criteria and
justification

• Current market
conditions and
projected investor
interest

DSRF ConsiderationsNew Money Lien Considerations

Key Financing Issues:

▪ Three-pronged DSRF requirement on both systems

▪ Average annual debt service prong is determining factor

▪ 60%/40% lien split on Water new money results in incremental
DSRF cash release of $1.6 million (versus 50%/50% )

▪ 40%/60% lien split on Sewer results in incremental DSRF cash
release of $1.3 million (versus 50%/50%)

▪ Total incremental DSRF release under both programs from
modest lien allocation modification: $2.9 million

▪ Develop most efficient overall cost of borrowing

▪ Preserve maximum lien capacity for future borrowing

▪ Target 50%/50% senior/second lien allocation to achieve
balance

▪ Modify lien allocation to achieve optimal DSRF cash
release amounts

REFUNDING CRITERIA AND PRESENT VALUE SAVINGS

Recommended Refunding Candidate Pool

▪ Candidates with individual present value savings in excess of 2.5% (per GLWA’s Debt Management Policy)

Interest Rate Sensitivity (+/- 50bps and 100bps)

5
Note: Preliminary, Subject to Change.
Rates as of April 6, 2022

R
EFU

N
D

IN
G

C
R

ITER
IA

A
N

D
P

R
ESEN

T
V

A
LU

E
S

A
V

IN
G

SMovement (bps) -100 bps -50 bps 0 bps 50 bps 100 bps -100 bps -50 bps 0 bps 50 bps 100 bps

Refunded Par 101,770,000 101,770,000 101,770,000 101,770,000 101,770,000 134,830,000 134,830,000 134,830,000 134,830,000 134,830,000

All-In TIC 2.97% 3.47% 3.97% 4.47% 4.97% 2.99% 3.49% 3.99% 4.49% 4.99%

Net PV Savings 10,774,133 6,662,630 2,721,717 -1,056,054 -4,678,263 13,612,684 8,507,636 3,623,945 -1,048,801 -5,520,989

% Savings 10.59% 6.55% 2.67% -1.04% -4.60% 10.10% 6.31% 2.69% -0.78% -4.09%

Water System

Taxable Advance Refunding Combined Refunding

Sewer System

Credit Total Refunded Par PV Savings ($) PV Savings (%)

Water – Senior Lien $101.77 million $2.7 million 2.67%

Sewer – Senior Lien $134.83 million $3.6 million 2.69%

System Series Maturity Coupon Principal
Call
Date

Call
Price

Taxable Advance Refunding Future Current Refunding Break

Savings $ Savings % Savings Eff. Savings $ Savings % Even(bps)
Water 2014D_D4 7/1/2032 5.00% 18,950,000 7/1/2024 100 548,752 2.90% 50.00% 2,977,608 15.71% 172
Water 2014D_D4 7/1/2031 5.00% 28,515,000 7/1/2024 100 745,157 2.61% 48.27% 4,097,019 14.37% 178